WOODFORD COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
AGENDA ITEM

ITEM #: DATE: October 27, 2025
TOPIC/TITLE: WCHS Project Change Order

PRESENTER: Shane Smith

O TOPIC PRESENTED FOR INFORMATION ONLY (No board action required.)
X ACTION REQUESTED AT THIS MEETING

] ITEM IS ON THE CONSENT AGENDA FOR APPROVAL

[l ACTION REQUESTED AT FUTURE MEETING: (DATE)

O BOARD REVIEW REQUIRED BY

X STATE OR FEDERAL LAW OR REGULATION
] BOARD OF EDUCATION POLICY
] OTHER:

PREVIOUS REVIEW, DISCUSSION OR ACTION:

] NO PREVIOUS BOARD REVIEW, DISCUSSION OR ACTION
] PREVIOUS REVIEW OR ACTION

O DATE:
N ACTION:

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Attached for your review and approval is a change order with a proposed solution to remediate an underground
spring that has presented itself under the bus loop in the front of the building. RTA & CMTA feel that this is the
best solution for long-term remediation to to prevent driveway and parking lot deterioration. Cost would be
approximately $76,243.81 depending on the amount of rock hammering/trenching that has to be done. Since this
repair will have to be completed over fall break, we are asking for contingent approval to complete the work in
the event that the rock hammering/trenching costs more than is illustrated in this change order.

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ELEMENTS:

IMPACT ON RESOURCES:
TIMETABLE FOR FURTHER REVIEW OR ACTION:

SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION: JRecommended o Not Recommended

*




9/16/25, 10:07 AM Printer Friendly Screen

FACPAC Contract Change Order
Supplemental Information Form (Ref#
63214)

Form Status: Saved

Tier 1 Project: High School Project Phase 2 Practice Field & Track - 20220829124351

BG Number: 23-120 District: Woodford County (HB678) (601)
Status: Active Phase: Project Initiation (View Checklist)

Contract: ICD, Inc., 0001, Earthwork, Storm Drainage, & Erosion Control

Type: CM Bid Package Proposed
Change Order Number 01-02
Time Extension Required No
Date Of Change Order 9/16/2025
Change Order Amount To Date Increase

Construction Contingency

Calculations below are project wide. Remaining negative Construction Contingency may
require the submission of a revised BG1.

Current Approved Amount $684,002.00
Net Approved COs $654,534.36
Remaining After Approved COs $29,467.64
Net All COs $761,257.57
Remaining After All COs $-77,255.57

This Requested Change Order Amount $76,243.21

+-

Change In A/E Fee This Change Order $3,812.16

+/-

Change In CM Fee This Change Order $54,524.84

+/-

Remaining Construction Contingency

Balance

Contract Change Requested By Local Board of Education

Contract Change Reason Code Found Condition

Change Order Description And Justification

Per PR#84 provide material and labor to remediate spring at bus loop. Proceed with both
Option A and Option B.

Cost Benefit To Owner

Contract unit prices have been utilized No
to support the cost associated with this
change order.

about:blank 1/3



9/16/25, 10:07 AM Printer Friendly Screen

Detailed Cost Breakdown

Contract unit prices have not been utilized, provide a detailed cost breakdown which
separates labor, material, profit and overhead.

Detail Item Amount Percent of Total

Labor $36,243.21 47.54%

Materials $40,000.00 52.46%

Profit and Overhead 0.00%

Bond Insurance 0.00%
Cost Breakdown Total: $76,243.21

Cost for this Change Order supported No
by an alternate bid or competitive price
quote

Explain Why

about:blank



9/16/25, 10:07 AM Printer Friendly Screen

Change Order Supplemental Information Form Signature
Page (Online Form Ref# 63214)

Architect Date

Travis @/7, 9/16/25
Construction Manager Date
Finance Officer Date

Local Board of Education Designee Date

about:blank 3/3



%AIA Document G731" - 2019

Change Order, Construction Manager as Adviser Edition

PROJECT: (name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
‘Woodford County High School Phase 2 Contract For: Bid Package 01 Change Order Number: 01-02
145 School House Road Date: February 27, 2023 Date: September 16, 2025
Versailles, KY 40383

OWNER: (name and address) ARCHITECT: (name and address)

Woodford County Board of Education RossTarrant Architects, Inc.

330 Pisgah Pike 101 Old Lafayette Avenue

Versailles, KY 40383 Lexington, KY 40502

CONTRACTOR: (name and address) CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: (name and address)
ICD, Inc. Trace Creek Construction, Inc.

12425 Panl Coffey Boulevard 127 Market Street

Ashland, KY 41102 Vanceburg, KY 41179

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon
adjustments attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)

Per PR#84 provide material and labor to remediate spring at bus leop. Proceed with both Option A and Option B.

The original Contract Sum was $ 394368.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 27548.05
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 421,916.05
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 76243.21
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 498,159.26

The Contract time will be unchanged by Zero(0) days.
The Contractor’s Work shall be substantially complete onPer CM Schedule.

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract Time,
that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, CONTRACTOR, AND OWNER.

ARCHITECT (signature) CONSTRUCTION MANAGER (signature)
Michael Hughes, Project Manager Travis Curry, Senior PM

(printed name, title, and license number if required) (printed name and title)
9/16/2025 9/16/25

Date Date

OWNER (signature)

(printed name and title)

Date

AlA Document G731 ~ 2019 (formerly G701 ™CMa — 1932). Copyright © 1982 and 2019. Al rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American
Institute of Architects,” “AlA,” the AIA Lago, and "AIA Contract Documents® are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced
at 10:06:08 EDT on 09/16/2025 under Subscription N0.20250103606 which expires on 02/20/2026, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may
only be used in accordance with the AlA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright viclations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

User Notes: (68c86cbe07679ec30c7b5114)



Independent Contractors Dist., Inc.

ICD, Inc.

P O Box 2587
Ashland KY 41105-2587

Phone [606-928-0126] Email: icdincky@gmail.com

Change Order Request

DATE: August 5, 2025
REQUEST # 3

FOR: Woodford Co High

Spring Remediation
To:
Trace Creek Construction Inc.
P O Box 539
Vanceburg KY 41179
Phone [606-796-3867)
DESCRIPTION Amount
PRO84 - Spring Remediation at Bus Loop
Please see attached spreadsheet for pricing
Part A $ 43,298.11
Part B $ 33,965.70
TOTAL | $ 77,263.81

Credit for two dead trees: $1,020.60

Please send approved Change Order to Independent Contractors Dist., Inc. Total: $76,243.21

If you have any questions concerning these changes, Contact Bobby Dunn, 276-724-0305,

icdbdunn@gmail.com



PR 084 for Woodford Co BOE spring remediation at parent loop

Price per
New Material Quanity  Unit unit Part B Total
6" perf pipe 382 If $3.94
6" PE pipe 37 If $12.15 $449.55
6" 45's 3 ea $63.56 $190.68
6" wye 1 ea $68.39 $68.39
#2 Stone 9.6 tons $59.06 $566.98
#9's washed
stone 162.44  tons $39.66
Seed and straw 3200 sqft $0.34

Spring box

concrete 4.63 cy $998.00 $4,620.74
Asphalt patch 1600 sqft $12.00 519,200.00 |
Total:  $25,096.34 |
6%
salestax: $1,505.78
Material
Total:  $26,602.12
Price per
Site Demo Quanity  Unit unit Part B Total P
Asphalt removal  29.63 cy $18.00 $533.34 |
Rock removal "
Part B 24.32 oy $162.82  $3,959.78 |
Rock Removal i
Part A 106.67 cy $162.82
Demo |
Total: $4,493,12 i
Price per
Labor Quanity  Unit unit Part B Total
Tree placement 10 ea 5510.30
Install pipe part B~ 41 If $25.00 $1,025.00
Install pipe part A 382 If $25.00
Install concrete 4.63 cy $382.00 $1,768.66
Install stone &
fabric part B 9.6 tons $8.00 $76.80
Install stone &
fabric part A 162.44 tons $8.00
lay seed and
straw 1600 sqft $0.25
Labor

Total for all work:

Total: $2,870.46

$33,965.70 'S¢

Notes:

This quote includes all material and labor to complete PR 084
Excludes: Exact spring location / GPS coordinates must be provided by engineer
Tree placement location / GPS coodrinates must be provided by enginee:



2rross’rc1rron’r
architects

PROPOSAL REQUEST
DATE: 06/30/2023 PR #: PR 084
TO: Travis Curry — Trace Greek Construction RE: Woodford County Board of Education
Versailles, Kentucky
BG 19-353
RTA 1916

Please submit an itemized quotation for changes in the Contract Sum and/or Time incidental to proposed modifications to the
Coniract Documents described therein.
THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER NOR A DIRECTION TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK DESCRIBED HEREIN.

Please provide labor and material pricing breakdown for review.

DESCRIPTION:
1. Provide spring remediation at parent loop as shown in attached sheets.

a. Pricingis to be submitted in two parts:
i. Part A of the pricing is to include:

1. Labor and materials to install the 6" French drain in the existing drainage swale
and connect to drainage structure DS-63 as shown. French drain shall be installed
in conformance with detail E/SD4.1

2. Labor and materials to include the removal and re-installation of the newly
planted trees along School House Road. Remove and relocate trees to be 4'-0"
from the school side of the adjacent sidewalk. Contractor to repair sod as
necessary to provide uniform lawn.

3. Labor and materials to include hydroseeding of disturbed area.

i. PartB of the pricing is to include:

1. Labor and materials to install spring box as detailed on sheets PR84.2 and PR84.3

2. Labor and materials to remove and replace existing asphalt and striping at the
bus loop to install the new spring box.

Attachments:

SD2.3, PR84.2, PR84.3

Prepared By:
Michael B. Mays, PE
/mbm

c: Sarah Lamere, Michael Hughes — RTA
Travis Curry -Trace Creek
Shane Smith - Woodford County Schools

File 1916-4B
PR 084

architecture e civil engineering o landscape architecture e interior design
101 old lofayette avenue lexington, kentucky 40502 p 859.254.4018 f 859.231.5046 www rosstarrant.com




= T
] | omm e : | GENERAL SITE NOTES
. H iR | Uwvearsescopres o . S0 Pt 17O 43D 0N 107 OGN BurvITL Y

i H \ U lﬂ HOAD 1LET 1G31RAGION €T K308 112 10 Mt
i i rass i wosr % pestiat
i LTSN { o 2 1A COMRACICA Wikt 110 VLED ¥ A1 L1040 551 HANRES Mo
H H = ety CONDHOS HPORT A DUCRIPArCS G Wt ABCHILC] 8 1O
5 - e SIAST OF CORETRC VN e
i

3 M AMOUCT ARD MOUICT] COMMALANS SuALL HAVE MO
e oacoue.
o 00 0n (s O oSO K0 AIAIONS st

POATCA O ATD S PEM OB LS8
out waANCE)

\ 4 It CONMACIOR 1A M LXTRLIE
e Ot Cab AN L BCAUAD LS ot o s

FHE 892.00

ko s
ROCK UNDERCUT 88800 mCo

ROWEH CONMOLS

R
!

T

zrrossicrrqnt
architects

ony s
COENCICs
COMICHON HPCICHHACHG

SITE GRADING NOTES

POAT307108 Ot lad3 O Lk |
PTTOR MAPOALION

10 COMRACION DAL} VIESYLOCANONS AnD ACTLAL DEFDG OF Aut
04450 RSING 350MM DAAPE GAS AU WATLE MARL AP0 PR 1O All i

8 }
{ L COMECRONS AND CROLLNIS CONTACION ALt DAY PANIGULAR
- AIDGIN 10 AREAL MAE CONIRUCTION OF GRADWO MAY MLHCE]
WhebCHinS

- R
!
" . .
mrnum; . 1 ANTOICHPANCES MIMELN i CAACHG PLAN AND ACTOAL PHLD
DG bl M WOCA 1O NS ATEEOMGH b ACC1
e kRt PR 1O LICAVANOR IO Of

o--.‘
— ans & vy

onaen.

m g reown! /

e

O ACCIMANCE OF (XG55 COMIMOM 1A

ALUEE 10 MGIFY e ARGHYCT $1 WERSG Sk |, EIH T AMD HOLD

»e D 07 be.
‘COMIRACION OVA 10 GACEIPANCAS NO! EXPORLED WrCh COWD

20 KN CHCHONT PO 1 KASCHANS ORK 1K 0
VIRFCABOM §1 1 CONIRACION

E
il
s

B GRADD AND PS1ALLD wim A
::;:uma ok PRGN 11 A & Mot BT & pevE

rid— BE

A0k PLIVIOUS WAPACES DAALL M (ACED ARO PAIALID waln &
wuma T At (1 500 o podnrs 1O O

ROPE PO BAPCES e § 3 A0 MPCIORS LO9ACES ats 11
Amat HOM BADNC KAPOARRE.

MASAR CLAD9G 10 PROMON POUME DRAMAGE A1 A1L Wnatt DO
NOTALO MANE 10 AORQ ve CONTILCDON ASEAS
Wrprpie ded

110 08 RHPROD oY 14 ARCNCY

i 0 g1
mo:mn ey oo
PROR IO STak I OB

- PROCT AbEAS 108 UEDKD A fcnsOwh
aacm COmte0x At}
O | ) 08 GMAIER AR KO RCEVE LG bia
It Ooacn marei s
QRO MIMLN 414004} 1V Al 10 EECHvt K1 A
53
03 .OPCI BAOW ¢ 1 o ¥) Al KO SECIAE $04% VA Dn Pt Pt z z
SMCHCARONS 0O O bl WAt o O
o sitas e v cormco s o coows | G| O &
DL A0 ACED ¥R Pl HEHCAIERD. Te S
e — |52 O
T STANGARD PAOCTOR MAXSMUN CAT COSAT ATAUS OF P O o
2 URCIN OF C¥Timshs 1OKEUBE CONTERT QI8 B
ovecvnrg e | 2z
uvnummmnnmlmmmmm - z
e Zlo 6%
pror e T R, IF a2
P prwon ™1 Pl &
Chuareds 04 pevd FD A8 10 B4 PRCHCRD AT a0t e | (| &
T PeeCatnG i WAL LOLARD "M Oasan 0 Zy 52
o8| S §B g
, o3 =&
A umnmummummm 0 1S Q a
/ NALErATS A3 LA SIND BN 4 A WAAHATE Zla Z¢
£ B T =11 a8
uxno-u-.‘nun‘omn DK S0 AL 1O W <|o O
COMPATILD AHO KIDED $4 ACCORDANCE wah+ N’l(l‘ﬂm o & Uf
o
Cosmcrcnmure siovouommamnie (O] S 38
Brhetorind D 87 CRAMED M ANOVOR GLO S0 e
10 1 e B M O 2 wlo 08
B IO LA PE M FOAD AUGHMEA] DUIHG COGIMONON. =
vecoaucion v Roman o || S 5
BORADLS AMD PRt v I as HIOM BENG DAMAGD DU O
a 15 D8 COREACIOR L pTAL AN MARIAN A CHLIND O tnitT Q
L0 Devt 10 1l 2
e e ]
FUOSORCED COCHTE Ak LS Bt B DUAs st POU UMD
P v A0M H4TOS Al OF EOI P42
'k PO PweG s B SIALED o & COIA
POLIRE 4071 o0ns P} C OGN 1O DRCHMAGKD C e
PPEROM 3100 3 5L Mminane

7 SOmatn PRORC IO DEACIL IuCr A3 1 HICHG Fiact M FELAILD
S ASO/ON AORO i 104 R IATY

3 LI0ION CONIR AR AN KOM SEIAO A POCATO N It

¢ L SACPCAT
X ) .
% % B A GRATLS D MAMOU COVLES AFE 10 BEHEAVY DUt CAT! MON O
w0 - Fe ™ OEIONO FOR # 201040 0t Locrrem
e 12 1415 v 49 053 P | Rl
» ey O 849 04 13 14 ¢ Lenn . et pae 3% e
Cance
Breners TR oM BI008 AL IO 46 YL InROMONO AP COECID 10 3000 wA YA Ge re
L 200 20 LOwREIO T3 AT 10 O T Giat Ol 89 Sy V0u.
T T & COCMINARD it It 5nad ACTALE] 10 PEIALLLR] OF AC M0
ki ™ LI ./ CUANOLS ALY TO M LOCATID A1 LACH CrwnGE 4 ORICTON OF Bt PHITAIY
\ s au. 08 MATMME AN C AND
5 AR AR N D RABOMONG
fom p pe’s PO
* omanrds - bfi SINUCAIES AZE APPRGTMAR AW LOGARNS CAN B AOASNO it
oo mons107 10 1) [y ABCHACCH WHTIp APPROY AL 0 CROLS 1O
> ey Gt 8822 05°P1) oy 20300 4" LS P COrux0d Ou it COm: U COMACIOn S 10
R T N proTmnTe

o000 0 N » e 10 Detan A4 1708 0OMEROL 800

o S b > ) o

....."'“”' 0 ~Ne0 15 6

s .,
- K
7 > : [— LEGEND

TED ort FICTAT HHE1G 100
DRASAGE SIRUCTUNE SOEDAE

(D Oamearout 6001 (3419 Kt Olins e 1

CED) 200K LEAGLR. RIKATO wep et 10R
ADOIONAL PEORMARCR

AD oo iy

ALY SPOT ELEVATION LEGEND

i e R

el
/

o
1nozrer




IDENTIFIED EXTENIS OF

SPRING WHERE IT DAYLIGHTS

THROUGH THE BEDROCK

INFILL CURB SPRING WALL

b .
. & WITH #2 STONE OR CLEAN L
) " SHOT ROCK OF EQUIVALENT .
. / SIZE. NO FINES ARE PERMITTED. L
A
/ o AS NEEDED TO ENCAPSULATE e .
M S T SPRING WITH o 8
MINe AN ADDITIONAL 12 MIN. ]
, ON EITHER SIDE ‘
a .
) xr -
. o . . . a
., /. e ‘a | | ‘e - PO . N hd
MACROFIBER REINFORCED —/
CURB WALL (321613) CONNECT 6" PE PIPE TO
SPRING WALL AND GROUT

CONNECTION WATER TIGHT.

SPRING CURB WALL

NOTE:

FULLY ENCAPSULATE THE SPRING WITH NEW
CURB WALL. BEDROCK SURFACE IS TO BE
CLEANED OF ALL DEBRIS AND SOIL MATERIALS
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF CURB WALL.

SCALE: N.IS.

J

zrross'rarrqnf
architects

330 Pisgah Pike. Kentucky 40383

PROPOSAL REQUEST
WOODFORD COUNTY HIGH SCHOOL
FOR
WOODFORD COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

T

Sove

Prome:

e,
Chectea
snerTagy S50
*

CorrRGH




2rrossfcrrqn‘r
architects

NOTE:

FULLY ENCAPSULATE THE SPRING WITH NEW
CURB WALL. BEDROCK SURFACE IS TO BE
CLEANED OF ALL DEBRIS AND SOIL MATERIALS
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF CURB WALL.

#2 STONE OR CLEAN SHOT
ROCK OF EQUIVALENT SIZE.
NO FINES ARE PERMITTED.

MACROFIBER REINFORCED
EXTEND FABRIC 2-FEET OVER
CURB WALL {321613) \ 6 O2. NON WOVEN FILTER FABRIC. /_ ADJACENT BEDROCK.

EXTEND FABRIC DOWN THE FACE OF THE

\_/ \_7 \_/ i
SPRING WALL AND EXTEND 12-INCHES Fh D
ACROSS THE ADJACENT BEDROCK. .

s~

330 Pisgah Pike, Kentucky 40383

PROPOSAL REQUEST

CONNECT 8" PE PIPE TO .
SPRING WALL AND GROUT L2
T — )O: i ;O;, -

CONNECTION WATER TIGHT.

WOODFORD COUNTY HIGH SCHOOL
on
WOODFORD COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

PROVIDE 8-INCH INVERT
THROUGH SPRING WALL x

12" LONG #3 DOWELS @ 24" O.C.

SPRING CURB WALL A PR84.3
SCALE: N.I.S. W

873012025




